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The OnePort Programmer from Approved Networks is conveniently small and portable with
proprietary software that is both intuitive and easy-to-use. OnePort takes the complexity out of coding,
whether programming a single transceiver or an entire batch.

System Requirements:
Windows 10 or above
Apple MacOS 11.6 or above
RAM: 4GB minimum
Storage Required: 17MB
Internet Connection

Download and Installation:
Download the OnePort Programmer software from: approvednetworks.com/oneport-downloads
Extract the contents of OnePort Installer zip file to a convenient folder.

Note: To install the OnePort Application Software, Admin Rights are required.

1. Locate the file OnePort Installer in the folder used to extract the files
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2. Run the OnePort Installer application

OF OnePort Programmer Setup = X

Iegrand ;V;It(l::me to OnePort Programmer

Setup will guide you through the installation of OnePort
Programmer.

Itis recommended that you dose all other applications
before starting Setup. This will make it possible to update
relevant system files without having to reboot your
computer.

Click Next to continue.

OF OnePort Programmer Setup = X

Choose Components
Choose which features of OnePort Programmer you want to
install.

Check the components you want to install and uncheck the components you don't want to
install. Click Next to continue.

Select components to install: OnePort Programme S

Microsoft C++ Redistribu
Start Menu Shortcuts
Desktop Shortcut

Space required: 17.0 MB

Leave “Microsoft C++ Redistributable Package x86"” checked as it is a necessary component
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Programming
rogramming: Search for OnePort Programmer from the Windows Start Menu or click the desktop icon
and run the application.

Best match

@ OnePort Programmer m
App

i OnePort Programmer

b OnePort Installer.exe >

Search work and web

R onepo - See work and web result f Open

£ oneport unca Run as administrator

£ one point three acres Open file location

v v v v

Pin to Start

£ onepos login
Pin to taskbar
Folders
Uninstall
OnePort Programmer >
Photos
& OnePort_Box Mock-01 >
Videos
©  OnePort Walkthrough- >
20210719_093821-Meeting
P onepo

If the OnePort Programmer successfully establishes a connection to Approved Networks, the Cloud
Database icon in the upper right corner will be green with a check mark. If it turns red, check to
ensure the computer is connected to the Internet.

Connect the OnePort Programmer unit to the computer with the included USB cable. If the OnePort
Programmer’s USB port successfully establishes a connection to the computer, the USB connection
icon will be green. Otherwise, the USB Connection icon will turn red, and the error message "“Please
Connect OnePort Programmer” will pop up. Make sure connections are secure and check the
troubleshooting section of this guide if necessary.
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legrand OnePort

PROGRAM HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations

o} Search

Form Factor:
Serial #:
‘Wavelength:

Part Number

New Configuration

When both “USB Connection” and “Cloud Database"” icons are green, you are ready to program a
transceiver.

Insert the OnePort programmable transceiver to be programmed into the SFP, QSFP or XFP slot. Only
one transceiver or AOC or DAC can be reprogrammed at a time. Please note that only OnePort-
compatible transceivers identified with the part numbers starting with “OP-" or ending with “-OP’, can
be reprogrammed.

Note: Transceivers with part numbers starting with “OP-" are MSA-coded from the factory, and the transceivers ending
with “-OP" are programmed with a vendor compatibility from the factory.

Depending on the transceiver inserted, the software downloads all available compatibilities to which
the transceiver can be reprogrammed.

legrand OnePort
PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations

Q Search
SFP

T20E04175

280-0268-00L 3 60.00 Part Number Piatform

1529.55 nm
1442496F1C Adtran

196.00 THz
3HE08142AA Alcatel
3HE08142BA Alcatel
SFP-10G-DZ-T Arista

DOM
Commercial Temperature
10G-SFPP-ZRD-T Brocade
XCVR-T8OWO01 Ciena
XCVR-T80WO02 Ciena
New Configuration .
XCVR-T8OWO03 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO01-OP-C1 Ciena

160-9201-900 Ciena
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Select the desired platform, double check the selection on the right-hand side, note down the part
number under “New Configurations’; and click “Program” to start the process.

It takes less than half a minute for programming to finish.

Iegrand OnePort

PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations
Q Search
Form Factor: SFP
Serial #: T20E04175
XCVR-TBOWO1-L ITU Channel: 35.50 Part Number Platform
Wavelength: 1548.91 nm

2
Frequency: 193.55THz 1442496F1C G

Programming Successful

SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC
Single-mode Fiber (SMF)

80 Km (49.7 miles)

DOM

Commercial Temperature

XCVR-TBOWO1 Ciena

XCVR-T8OWO02 Ciena

New Configuration ~
XCVR-TBOWO03 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO1-OP-C1 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO1
160-9201-000 Ciena

Program Batch

Confirm successful programming by verifying the Part Number on the left-hand side matches with the
Part Number chosen and noted down prior to programming.

©% OnePort Programmer - b3
legrand OnePort
PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations
Q Search
Form Factor: SFP
Serial #: T20E04175
XGVR-TBOWO1-L ITU Channel: 35.50 Part Number Platform
Wavelength: 1548.91 nm

S 19355 THz 1442496F1C Adtran

3HE08142AA Alcatel

3HE08142BA Alcatel
SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC
Single-mode Fiber (SMF) 3
80 Km (49.7 miles) SFP-10G-DZ-T Arista
DOM
Commercial Temperature
10G-SFPP-ZRD-T Brocade
XCVR-T8OWO1 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO02 Ciena

New Configuration
XCVR-TBOWO03 Ciena

XCVR-T8OWO01-OP-C1 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO1
160-9201-900 Ciena

Program Batch Program
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Batch programming:
To program more than one transceiver with the same compatibility, use the “Program Batch” button to
start the programming process.

¥ OnePort Programmer - X

legrand OnePort

PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations

Q Search
Form Factor: SFP
Serial #: T20E04175
XCVRTBOWOT-L ITU Channel: 3550 ——— —
Wavelength: 1548.91 nm
2.
R— 19355 TH? 1442496F1C Adtran

3HEO8142AA Alcatel

SHE08142BA Alcatel
SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC

Single-mode Fiber (SMF) 3
80 Km (49.7 miles) SFP-10G-DZ-T Arista
DOM
Commercial Temperature
10G-SFPP-ZRD-T Brocade
XCVR-T8OWO1 Ciena

XCVR-TBOWO02 Ciena
New Configuration .
XCVR-T8OWO03 Ciena

XCVR-T8OWO01-0P-C1 Ciena
XCVR-TBOWO1
160-9201-900 Ciena

Program Batch Program

After successful programming of the first transceiver, the program waits for the next transceiver to be
inserted.

legrand OnePort
PROGRAM  MSATUNE  PROGRAM&TUNE  HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations

Q Search
Form Factor: SFP
Serial #: T20E04175
DWDM-SFP10G-C-L el iz Part Number Platform Show F:
Wavelength: 1566.72nm

Gz 10135 THz XCVR-TBOW01-OP-C1 Ciena

Insert Next Transceiver

SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC
Single mode Fiber (SMF)

80 Km (49.7 miles)

DOM

End Batch
Commercial Temperature

SFPP-10G-CT50-ZR Juniper

SFPP-10G-DT-ZRC2 Juniper
New Configuration
OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA)

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 Utune (MSA)
DWDM-SFP106-C

Allirademorks, registered company rames, ard references cied s the sole property o thei espetive awmer(). Ty are used orly 1o assia i the enication of product compartby.

When finished with the last one, press the “End Batch” button to conclude batch programming.

www.approvednetworks.com Page 6 of 9
©Approved Networks - A brand of Legrand 2021




Approved
NEtI\JNOI‘kS OI‘l?sl:guli;E

A brand of Lllegrand

Tunable Transceivers:
Tunable transceivers can be programmed just like programming a non-tunable transceiver, or they can
be tuned to a specific channel with our tuning features.

Programming:

Select the desired platform, double check the selection on the right-hand side, note down the part
number under “New Configurations’; and click “Program” to start the process. It takes less than half a
minute for programming to finish.

©% OnePort Programmer - X

legrand OnePort

PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations

Q Search
Form Factor: SFP

Serial #: T20E04175

DWDM-SFP106-CL ITU Channel: 13.50 Part Number Show Favorite
Wavelength: 1566.72 nm

Frequency: 191.35THz BRI S

160-9201-900

DWDM-SFP106-C
SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC
Single mode Fiber (SMF)
80 Km (49.7 miles) ONS-SC+106-C
DOM
Commercial Temperature
280-0451-00 Cyan

SFPP-10G-CT50-ZR Juniper
SFPP-10G-DT-ZRC2 Juniper
New Configuration

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA)

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 Utune (MSA)
DWDM-SFP106-C

Program Batch

Confirm successful programming by verifying the Part Number on the left-hand side matches with the
part number chosen and noted down prior to programming.
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MSA Tune:

MSA Tune is to tune a tunable transceiver to the Multiple Source Agreement (MSA) specification. To
tune the transceiver, you must first ensure it is programmed as a “ONEPORT (MSA)
OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 If it is not, when you select your channel and go to tune it, it will show the pop-up
window below and ask if the application is to reprogram the transceiver before tuning it.

legrand OnePort

PROGRAM ~ MSA-TUNE  PROGRAM&TUNE  HISTORY

DWDM-SFP10GCL 13.50 1566.72nm 19135 THz

Compatible Wavelengths & Channels

Ghannels 1-12 Channe|  To seta module to a fixed channel it must be
programmed as a ONEPORT (MSA) part.
ITU Channel Wavelength n ' n Wavelength
Do you wish to reprogram the module now before
tuning it?

1350 1566.72 1556.96
14.00 1566.31 1556.55
1450 1565.90 y 1556.15
15.00 1565.50 1560.61 1555.75
1550 1565.00 1560.20 1555.34
16.00 1564.68 1559.79 1554.94
16.50 1564.27 1550.39 1554.54
17.00 1563.86 1558.98 1554.13
17.50 1563.45 1558.58 1553.73
18.00 1563.05 1558.17 1553.33
1850 1562.64 1557.77 1552.93
19.00 1562.23 1557.36 1552.52

If it is already in the ONEPORT (MSA) format, no reprogramming is necessary, and the application will
tune the transceiver to the selected channel. Once tuning is completed, the new ITU channel will show
in the part number to the left.

Program and Tune:

To program and tune a transceiver to a compatible and fixed wavelength (ITU Channel) configuration
at the same time, use Program & Tune. Select the desired compatibility and wavelength (ITU channel)
in the left-hand window and click on the “Program” button. Once programming and tuning is
completed, the new configuration will show in the part number to the left. It takes less than half a
minute for programming to finish.

58 OnePort Programmer - O x

Approved &R rrogammer connecTed
Nsinwl-’grks OneFort % Database: CONNECTED

Current Configuration Coding Details

FormFactor:  SFP ITUChannel:  17.00
Part Number:  10GTSFP+1700MC80 Wavelength: ~ 1563.86
Serial #: T20E04175 Frequency: 191.70
ITU Channel:

Wavelength:

Frequency:

Description:

SFP+ 10GBase Tunable DWDM Duplex LC
Single-mode Fiber (SMF)
80 Km (49.7 mi Tuning Optical Transceiver finished

Commercial Temperature Tune Transceiver

@ ) HELP

ok
About

Al trademarks, registered company names, and references cited are the sole property of their respective owner(s). They are used only to assist in the identification of product compatibility.
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History:
As the transceivers are programmed or tuned, the history is captured and can be displayed under the
history table.

¥ OnePort Programmer - X

Iegrand OnePort

PROGRAM MSA-TUNE PROGRAM & TUNE HISTORY

Current Configuration Compatible Configurations
Q Search
Form Factor: SFP

Serial # T20E04175 Part Number Platform Program & Tune Result Date (Local)
DWDM-SFP10G-C-L ITU Channel: 13.50

OP-SFPP-TUNE-8CH ONEPORT (MSA) - 7 2/14/20227:26:03 AM
Wavelength: 1566.72 nm

==z EUEDmIT OP-SFPP-TUNE-80- Utune (MSA) - 7 2/14/2022 7:26:35 AM
1442496F1C Adtran - 7 2/14/2022 11:46:40 AM

SFP+ 106Base Tunable DWDM Duplex LC OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA) - 7 2/14/202211:4717 AM
Single-mode Fiber (SMF)

80 Km (49.7 miles)

DOM DWDM-SFP10G-C Cisco - 2/15/2022 9:06:45 AM
Commercial Temperature

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA) - 2/15/2022 9:17:34 AM

DWDM-SFP10G-C Cisco - 2/22/2022 9:32:20 AM

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA) - 2/22/2022 9:32:45 AM
New Configuration

1442496F1C Adtran - 3/3/2022 9:17:59 AM

SFP-10G-DZ-T Arista - 3/3/2022 12:29:02 PM

OP-SFPP-TUNE-80 ONEPORT (MSA) - 3/3/2022 12:30:18 PM

Altrademarks,registere Sompary names, and eferences cted arethe scke popety of their rspactve cwmar(z). They ae used only 1o assist i the dentibcation of product competiy.

Troubleshooting:

If the OnePort Programmer unit is not recognized by the software, check if Device Manager
has OnePort listed under Universal Serial Bus devices. If not, please contact your sales rep or
techsupport@approvednetworks.com for any support.

M Device Manager - O X
File Action View Help
o« @ HRE B

D Processors A
B9 Security devices

» Smart card readers
!t Software components
B Software devices
i} Sound, video and game controllers
S Storage controllers
£m System devices
i Universal Serial Bus controllers

v ' Universal Serial Bus devices

§ OnePort CIUSANET
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